## **BIOGRAPHY: Joe Davis, Chairman, Hoopa Valley Tribe**

Chairman Davis is a long-time volunteer for youth programs on the Hoopa Valley Indian Reservation and has previously served as the Tribe's Recreation Director and Planning Director. In 2019, Davis was elected to the Hoopa Valley Tribal Council and in 2021 realized his lifelong dream of being elected Chairman of the Hoopa Valley Tribe.

Chairman Davis is very thankful for the opportunity to serve his Tribe and is particularly committed to food sovereignty, self-sustainability, and the protection of the Tribe's fishing rights and natural resources on the largest reservation in California where he lives with his Wife Kayla and two daughters, Randee age 3 and Jordyn Shana age 2.